TIME WARNER TELECOM OF KENTUCKY LLC

Carolyn Ridley, VP - Regulatory Affairs 555 Church Street, Suite 2300 Nashville, Tennessee 37219

Issued Date: November 13, 2007

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective Date: December 13, 2007

This tariff, Time Warner Telecom of Kentucky LLC, Kentucky Tariff No. 10, replaces in its entirety, Xspedius Management Co. of Louisville, LLC, d/b/a Xspedius Communications, Kentucky Tariff No. 1, Xspedius Management Co. of Lexington, LLC, d/b/a Xspedius Communications, Kentucky Tariff No. 1, and Time Warner Telecom of Ohio, L. L.C. Kentucky PSC Tariff No. 11.

ACCESS SERVICES

General Rules and Regulations and Terms and Conditions

for

Access Service

Provided by

TIME WARNER TELECOM OF KENTUCKY LLC

This access tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, service standards and rates applicable to the furnishing of intrastate carrier access services provided by Time Warner Telecom of Kentucky LLC with principal offices at 10475 Park Meadows Drive, Suite 400, Littleton, CO 80124. This tariff is on file with the Kentucky Public Service Commission and copies may be inspected, during normal business hours, at the Company's principal place of business.

Printed in the USA	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 12/13/2007 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) By